PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7107690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE INFORMATION previously recorded on Reel 054878 Frame 0117. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.	01/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZEROFOX, INC.	
Street Address:	1834 S. CHARLES ST.	
City:	BALTIMORE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21230	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14218522
Application Number:	14327068
Application Number:	14445203
Application Number:	14566971
Application Number:	15401691
Application Number:	14690804
Application Number:	14690677
Application Number:	15207052
Application Number:	16686834
Application Number:	15883589
Application Number:	15944254
Application Number:	15944176
Application Number:	16050891
Application Number:	15998423
Application Number:	15998930
Application Number:	16118678
Application Number:	16167947
Application Number:	12436380
Application Number:	14752584

PATENT

REEL: 058652 FRAME: 0754

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14868057
Application Number:	15019259
Application Number:	15811946
Application Number:	16050922

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 70377340000

Email: BostonIPDocketing@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 11911 FREEDOM DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	396763-000014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZACHARY CONRAD	
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary Conrad/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2022	

Total Attachments: 9

source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page1.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page2.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page3.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page4.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page5.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page6.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page7.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page8.tif source=396763-014_CorrAssignment#page9.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6489809

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
ZEROFOX, INC.	HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.	01/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERCULES CAPITAL, INC. ZEROF	OX, INC.
Street Address:	400 HAMILTON AVENUE, SUITE 310	1834 S. CHARLES ST.
City:	PALO ALTO	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA .	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	94301_	<u>21230</u>

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14218522
Application Number:	14327068
Application Number:	14445203
Application Number:	14566971
Application Number:	15401691
Application Number:	14690804
Application Number:	14690677
Application Number:	15207052
Application Number:	16686834
Application Number:	15883589
Application Number:	15944254
Application Number:	15944176
Application Number:	16050891
Application Number:	16050922
Application Number:	15998423
Application Number:	15998930
Application Number:	16118678
Application Number:	16167947
Application Number:	12436380
Application Number:	14752584

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14868057
Application Number:	15019259
Application Number:	15811946

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023444000

Email: ipdocketing@Venable.com

Correspondent Name: VENABLE LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 34385

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127635.531284	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN T. WARD	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan T. Ward/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2021	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page3.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page4.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page5.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page6.tif source=Zerofox - Intellectual Property Security Interest Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of January 8, 2021 ("Effective Date") in favor of ZeroFox, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") by Hercules Capital, Inc., a Maryland corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for itself and the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 26, 2019, a Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 7, 2020 and a <u>Second Amendment to Loan</u> and Security Agreement dated September 30, 2020 (individually and collectively, the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property identified as Intellectual Property Collateral and listed in the Loan and Security Agreement, including those items set forth on Schedule A ("Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Loan and Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at various times against different properties including, with respect to trademarks, on June 26, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6679/0043 and on May 7, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6933/0149, and with respect to patents, on June 26, 2019 at Reel/Frame 049602 / 0173 and on May 7, 2020 at Reel/Frame 052617/0117; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral, including all goodwill thereto and (ii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, any goodwill associated therewith, to Grantor.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and applicable federal law.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, for the benefit of Grantor, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Hercules Capital, Inc., as Agent

Name Jennifer Choe
Title: Associate General Counsel

SCHEDULE A

- 3 -

BORROWER'S PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

PATENTS

Title	Application No.	(Publication No.)
	Application Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Social network scanning	14218522 2014-03-18	9055097 2015-06-09
Protecting against suspect social entities	14327068 2014-07-09	9191411 2015-11-17
Social threat scoring	14445203 2014-07-29	9027134 2015-05-05
Social network security monitoring	14566971 2014-12-11	9544325 2017-01-10
Social Network Security Monitoring	15401691 2017-01-09	10491623 2020-02-17
Social network profile data removal	14690804 2015-04-20	9674214 2017-06-06
Social network data removal	14690677 2015-04-20	9674212 2017-06-06
Identification of Vulnerability to Social Phishing	15207052 2016-07-11	10516567 2019-12-24
Identification of Vulnerability to Social Phishing	16686834 2019-11-18	(20200092164)
End User Social Network Protection Portal	15883589 2018-01-30	(20180218157)
Methods For Automated Social Phishing	15944254 2018-04-03	(20190014148)
Social Media Rule Engine	15944176 2018-04-03	(20180288070)
Organizational Social Threat Reporting	16050891 2018-07-31	10,868,824 2020-12-15
Social Network Page Protection	16050922 2018-07-31	(20190036937)
Social threat correlation	15998423 2018-08-15	(20190058721)
Malicious social media account identification	15998930 2018-08-17	(20190068632)
Troll Account Detection	16118678 2018-08-31	(20190065748)
Automated Social Account Removal	16167947 2018-10-23	(20190124109)

Methods and Systems for Enriching Data	[TBD] 2019-10	[TBD]	
System and Methods for Managing High Volumes of Alerts	[TBD] 2019-11	[TBD]	
Methods and Systems for Detecting DeepFakes	[TBD] 2019-11	[TBD]	
Methods and System for Misuse Detection	12/436,380 2009-05-06	9148445 2015-09-29	
Methods and System for Misuse Detection	14/752,584 2015-06026	9769184 2017-09-19	
Method and System for Misuse Detection (Continuation of 9148445)	14/868,057 2015-09-28	9985978 2018-05-29	
Information Security Apparatus and Methods for Credential Dump Authenticity Verification	15/019,259 2016-02-09	9871797 2018-01-16	
Information Security Apparatus and Methods for Credential Dump Authenticity Verification	15/811,946 2017-11-14	10574658 2020-02-25	
Information Security Apparatus and Methods for Credential Dump Authenticity Verification	EP17155497.5A 2017-02-09 Corresponds to US15/019,259 (active)	European Patent 3206133A1 2018-07-18	
Méthode et appareil pour la gestion de métriques de menace pour déterminer le risque de perte due a la compromission d'une entité dans une organisation	EP17209170.4A 2017-12-20 Corresponds to US15/395,960 (abandoned)	European Patent 3343867A1 2020-02-05	
Procédés et appareil d'un système immuable de renseignement sur les menaces	EP17198402.4A 2016-10-26 Corresponds to US15/335,275 (active)	European Patent 3316175A1 2020-09-23	

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
Design Only	42	86110460	4559711	Registered.
		05-NOV-2013	01-JUL-2014	

Design Only	35, 41, 42, 45	87912061	5810291	Registered.
		08-MAY-2018	23-JUL-2019	
TAKEDOWN-AS-A-SE	35, 41, 42, 45	88070747	5993602	Registered.
RVICE		08-AUG-2018	25-FEB-2020	
ZEROFOX	42	86110027	4559694	Registered.
		04-NOV-2013	01-JUL-2014	
ZEROFOX	35, 41, 42, 45	87912007	5817051	Registered.
		08-MAY-2018	30-JUL-2019	
ZEROFOX	35, 41, 42, 45	87912036	5817052	Registered.
		08-MAY-2018	30-JUL-2019	
CYVEILLANCE	42	75559442	2292671	Registered.
		23-SEP-1998	16-NOV-1999	
CYVEILLANCE EYE				Not Registered.

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark	Class(es	Filing Date	Registration Date	Comments
)			
Chile	Design Only	42	1219208	1232937	Registered.
	2 Tongar Omij		1219208 26-AUG-2016	1232937 5-JAN-2017	211-823-01-01

Chile	ZEROFOX	42	1219213 26-AUG-2016	1242171 31-MAR-2017	Registered.
European Union	Design Only	41, 42, 45	17897874 10-MAY-2018	17897874 11-OCT-2018	Registered.
European Union	ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	17897872 10-MAY-2018	17897872 11-OCT-2018	Registered.
European Union	ZEROFOX ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	17897873 10-MAY-2018	17897873 11-OCT-2018	Registered.
United Kingdom	ZEROFOX	41, 42, 45	3325689 19-JUL-2018	3325689 12-OCT-2018	Registered.

PATENT REEL: 058652 FRAME: 0764

RECORDED: 01/06/2022